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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS
For the six months ended 30 June 2023 – unaudited
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

Unaudited 
six months ended 30 June

Note 2023 2022
$’000 $’000

Revenue 3 45,579 45,270
Cost of sales (21,182) (21,768)    

Gross profit 24,397 23,502
Other income 603 1,192
Selling and distribution costs (5,551) (2,277)
Research and development expenses (8,041) (6,594)
Administrative expenses (15,579) (15,575)    

(Loss)/profit from operations (4,171) 248

Finance costs 4(a) (91) (120)    

(Loss)/profit before taxation 4 (4,262) 128

Income tax 5 (101) –    

(Loss)/profit for the period attributable to the  
equity shareholders of the Company (4,363) 128    

(Loss)/earnings per share 6
Basic (1.365 cents) 0.040 cents
Diluted (1.365 cents) 0.040 cents    

The notes on pages 8 to 15 form part of this unaudited interim financial statements.

The board of directors (the “Board”) of Leadway Technology Investment Group Limited (the 
“Company”) hereby announce the unaudited consolidated results of the Company and its subsidiaries 
(collectively, the “Group”) for the six months ended 30 June 2023 together with the comparative 
unaudited figures for the corresponding period in 2022.



CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND 
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
For the six months ended 30 June 2023 – unaudited
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)
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Unaudited 
six months ended 30 June

2023 2022
$’000 $’000

(Loss)/profit for the period (4,363) 128
Other comprehensive income for the period  

(after tax)
Items that may be reclassified subsequently  

to profit or loss:
Exchange differences on translation of  

financial statements of foreign operations (236) (1,587)   

Total comprehensive income for the period (4,599) (1,459)   

Attributable to:
Equity shareholders of the Company (4,599) (1,459)   

The notes on pages 8 to 15 form part of this unaudited interim financial statements.



CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
At 30 June 2023 – unaudited
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)
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Unaudited Audited

Note
30 June 

2023
31 December 

2022
$’000 $’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 7 5,141 7,556
Intangible assets 8,272 7,324
Defined benefit obligations 178 177    

13,591 15,057    

Current assets
Inventories 26,522 29,404
Trade and other receivables 8 21,860 16,654
Other financial assets 210 209
Current tax recoverable 500 497
Cash and cash equivalents 9 26,807 39,969    

75,899 86,733    

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 10 13,377 19,814
Lease liabilities 2,035 3,085    

15,412 22,899
    

Net current assets 60,487 63,834
    

Total assets less current liabilities 74,078 78,891    

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 100 –
Lease liabilities 646 960    

746 960
    

NET ASSETS 73,332 77,931    

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital 11 31,956 31,956
Reserves 41,376 45,975    

TOTAL EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO EQUITY 
SHAREHOLDERS OF THE COMPANY 73,332 77,931    

The notes on pages 8 to 15 form part of this unaudited interim financial statements.



CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
For the six months ended 30 June 2023 – unaudited
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)
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Share 
capital

Share 
premium

Merger 
reserve

Surplus 
reserve

Exchange 
reserve

Accumulated
losses

Total 
equity

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Balance at 1 January 2022 31,956 53,383 4,496 2,809 2,310 (13,512) 81,442        

Changes in equity for the six months ended 
30 June 2022:

Profit for the period – – – – – 128 128
Other comprehensive income – – – – (1,587) – (1,587)        

Total comprehensive income – – – – (1,587) 128 (1,459)        

Appropriation to surplus reserve – – – 82 – (82) –
        

Balance at 30 June 2022 and  
1 July 2022 31,956 53,383 4,496 2,891 723 (13,466) 79,983        

Changes in equity for the 
six months ended  
31 December 2022:

Profit for the period – – – – – 998 998
Other comprehensive income – – – – (2,928) (122) (3,050)        

Total comprehensive income – – – – (2,928) 876 (2,052)        

Appropriation to surplus reserve – – – (21) – 21 –
        

Balance at 31 December 2022 and  
1 January 2023 31,956 53,383 4,496 2,870 (2,205) (12,569) 77,931        

Changes in equity for the six months ended 
30 June 2023:

Loss for the period – – – – – (4,363) (4,363)
Other comprehensive income – – – – (236) – (236)        

Total comprehensive income – – – – (236) (4,363) (4,599)        

Appropriation to surplus reserve – – – 45 – (45) –
        

Balance at 30 June 2023 31,956 53,383 4,496 2,915 (2,441) (16,977) 73,332        

The notes on pages 8 to 15 form part of this unaudited interim financial statements.



CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT
For the six months ended 30 June 2023 – unaudited
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)
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Unaudited 
six months ended 30 June

Note 2023 2022
$’000 $’000

Operating activities
Cash used in operations (9,027) (2,277)
Tax paid (1) (6)    

Net cash used in operating activities (9,028) (2,283)    

Investing activities
Payment for the purchase of property,  

plant and equipment (365) (385)
Expenditure on development projects capitalised (1,815) (2,899)
Other cash flows arising from investing activities 408 96    

Net cash used in investing activities (1,772) (3,188)    

Financing activities
Capital element of lease rentals paid (2,269) (2,119)
Interest element of lease rentals paid (91) (120)    

Net cash used in financing activities (2,360) (2,239)    

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (13,160) (7,710)

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 39,969 51,543

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes (2) (102)    

Cash and cash equivalents at 30 June 9 26,807 43,731    

The notes on pages 8 to 15 form part of this unaudited interim financial statements.



NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)
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1	 BASIS OF PREPARATION
This interim financial report has been prepared in accordance with the applicable disclosure 
provisions of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong 
Kong Limited (the “Listing Rules”), including compliance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard 
(“HKAS”) 34, Interim financial reporting, issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public 
Accountants (“HKICPA”). This interim financial report is unaudited but has been reviewed by 
the audit committee of the Company and it was authorised for issue on 23 August 2023.

The interim financial report has been prepared in accordance with the same accounting 
policies adopted in the 2022 annual financial statements, except for the accounting policy 
changes that are expected to be reflected in the 2023 annual financial statements. Details of 
any changes in accounting policies are set out in note 2.

The preparation of an interim financial report in conformity with HKAS 34 requires 
management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of 
policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses on a year to date 
basis. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

This interim financial report contains condensed consolidated financial statements and 
selected explanatory notes. The notes include an explanation of events and transactions that 
are significant to an understanding of the changes in financial position and performance of 
the Group since the 2022 annual financial statements. The condensed consolidated interim 
financial statements and notes thereon do not include all of the information required for 
full set of financial statements prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting 
Standards (“HKFRSs”).

The financial information relating to the financial year ended 31 December 2022 that is 
included in the interim financial report as comparative information does not constitute the 
Company’s statutory annual consolidated financial statements for that financial year but is 
derived from those financial statements.

2	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES
The HKICPA has issued certain amendments to HKFRSs that are first effective for the current 
accounting period of the Group. None of these developments have had a material effect 
on how the Group’s results and financial position for the current or prior periods have been 
prepared or presented. The Group has not applied any new standard or interpretation that is 
not yet effective for the current accounting period.



NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)
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3	 REVENUE AND SEGMENT REPORTING
The principal activities of the Group are the development, sales and distribution of smart card 
products, software and hardware and provision of related services.

(a)	 Disaggregation of revenue

Disaggregation of revenue from contracts with customers by timing of revenue 
recognition is as follows:

Six months ended 30 June
2023 2022
$’000 $’000

Revenue from contracts with customers  
within the scope of HKFRS 15

Disaggregated by timing of revenue 
recognition
– Point in time 45,559 45,035
– Over time 20 235   

45,579 45,270   

(b)	 Segment reporting

The Group’s management assesses the performance and allocates the resources of 
the Group as a whole, as all of the Group’s activities are considered to be primarily the 
development, sales and distribution of smart card products, software and hardware 
and the provision of smart card related services. The management considers there is 
only one operating segment and, accordingly, no operating segment information is 
presented.

The following table sets out information about the geographic area of the Group’s 
revenue from external customers. The geographic area of customers is based on 
the location at which the services were rendered or the control over the goods are 
transferred to customers.

Six months ended 30 June
2023 2022
$’000 $’000

Revenue from external customers

Disaggregated by geographical location 
of customers
– Europe 21,699 27,643
– Asia Pacific 14,646 12,727
– The Americas 8,049 3,763
– Middle East and Africa 1,185 1,137   

45,579 45,270   



NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)
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4	 (LOSS)/PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION
(Loss)/profit before taxation is arrived at after charging/(crediting):

(a)	 Finance costs

Six months ended 30 June
2023 2022
$’000 $’000

Interest on lease liabilities 91 120   

(b)	 Other items

Six months ended 30 June
2023 2022
$’000 $’000

Amortisation of intangible assets 867 1,738
Depreciation
– owned property, plant and equipment 565 910
– right-of-use assets 2,189 2,026
Government subsidies income* (116) (1,039)
Reversal of impairment losses on trade 

receivables (42) –
Reversal of write down of inventories (52) (34)
Interest income (408) (96)   

*	 The government subsidies granted to the Group during the six months ended 30 June 2023 

mainly comprised the followings: 

(i) 	 The Group successfully applied for research and development subsidy from 

government in Shenzhen, the mainland China of $116,000 (six months ended 

30 June 2022: $243,000). The purpose of the subsidy is to encourage innovation 

by granting financial assistance to commercial entities whose research and 

development projects meet certain criteria; and

(ii) 	 The Group successfully applied for 2022 Employment Support Scheme subsidy 

of $752,000 for the six months ended 30 June 2022 granted by the Hong Kong 

government under the anti-epidemic fund. No such subsidy was noted for the six 

months ended 30 June 2023. The purpose of the subsidy is to provide financial 

support to employers to retain their current employees or even employ more staff 

when the business revives as soon as the epidemic situation permits.



NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)
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5	 INCOME TAX

Six months ended 30 June
2023 2022
$’000 $’000

Current tax – Other jurisdictions
Provision for the year 1 –

Deferred taxation 100 –   

Income tax expense 101 –   

Notes:

(i)	 No provision for Hong Kong Profits Tax has been made for the six months ended 30 June 2023 and 

2022 as the Group has sustained losses for taxation purpose. The provision for Hong Kong Profits Tax 

is calculated at 16.5% (2022: 16.5%) of the estimated assessable profits for the period.

(ii)	 There is no provision for Philippines Incomes Tax for the six months ended 30 June 2023 and 2022 as 

the Group has sustained losses for taxation purpose.

(iii)	 In accordance with the relevant mainland China corporate income tax laws, regulations and 

implementation guidance notes, the statutory income tax rate applicable to the Company’s 

subsidiaries in the mainland China is 25%, except for the following companies:

(a)	 Logyi Limited (“Logyi”)

Logyi was granted the “small and micro sized enterprise” status from 2018 onwards and 

enjoys the preferential corporate income tax rate of 2.5%.

(b)	 ACS Technologies (Shenzhen) Limited (“ACS Shenzhen”)

ACS Shenzhen was granted the “high and new technology enterprise” status and enjoys the 

preferential corporate income tax rate of 15% for three years between 2021 and 2023.

(iv)	 Taxation for other entities is charged at the appropriate current rates of taxation ruling in the relevant 

tax jurisdictions. 



NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)
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6	 (LOSS)/EARNINGS PER SHARE

(a)	 Basic (loss)/earnings per share

The calculation of basic (loss)/earnings per share is based on loss attributable to 
ordinary equity shareholders of the Company of $4,363,000 (six months ended 30 
June 2022: profit of $128,000) and the weighted average of 319,565,000 (six months 
ended 30 June 2022: 319,565,000) ordinary shares in issue for the six months ended 
30 June 2022.

(b)	 Diluted (loss)/earnings per share

Diluted (loss)/earnings per share for the six months ended 30 June 2023 and 2022 
are the same as the basic (loss)/earnings per share as there are no dilutive potential 
ordinary shares.

7	 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

(a)	 Right-of-use assets

During the six months ended 30 June 2023, additions to right-of-use assets due to new 
leases entered during the period was $906,000 (six months ended 30 June 2022: nil). 
During the six months ended 30 June 2023 and 2022, there were no additions to right-
of-use assets due to renewal of existing leases during the period.

(b)	 Acquisitions and disposals of owned assets

During the six months ended 30 June 2023, the Group acquired items of property, 
plant and equipment with a cost of $365,000 (six months ended 30 June 2022: 
$385,000). Items of plant and machinery with a net book value of $13,000 (six months 
ended 30 June 2022: $3,000) were disposed of during the six months ended 30 June 
2023, resulting in a loss on disposal of $13,000 (six months ended 30 June 2022: 
$3,000).



NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)
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8	 TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

30 June 
2023

31 December 
2022

$’000 $’000

Trade receivables, net of loss allowance 15,761 10,545
Prepayments 1,007 1,103
Deposits paid 4,218 3,608
Other receivables 874 1,398   

21,860 16,654   

As of the end of the reporting period, the ageing analysis of trade receivables, based on the 
invoice date and net of loss allowance, is as follows:

30 June 
2023

31 December 
2022

$’000 $’000

Within 1 month 8,962 8,056
1 to 2 months 919 760
2 to 3 months 2,096 520
3 to 12 months 3,784 1,209   

15,761 10,545   

Trade receivables are generally due within 7 days to 3 months from the date of billing.

9	 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

30 June 
2023

31 December 
2022

$’000 $’000

Cash at bank and on hand 7,387 17,352
Bank deposits maturing within three months  

when placed 19,420 22,617   

Cash and cash equivalents 26,807 39,969   



NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)
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10	 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

30 June 
2023

31 December 
2022

$’000 $’000

Trade payables 5,684 10,161
Accruals 4,415 5,223
Receipt in advance from customers 3,278 4,430   

13,377 19,814   

As of the end of the reporting period, the ageing of trade payables, based on the invoice date, 
is as follows:

30 June 
2023

31 December 
2022

$’000 $’000

Within 1 month 3,838 6,199
1 to 3 months 1,831 3,962
3 months to 1 year 15 –   

5,684 10,161   

11	 SHARE CAPITAL
Authorised and issued share capital

30 June 2023 31 December 2022
Number of 

shares Amount
Number of 

shares Amount
‘000 $’000 ‘000 $’000

Authorised:

Ordinary shares of $0.1 each 1,000,000 100,000 1,000,000 100,000     

Ordinary shares, issued and fully paid:

At 1 January and  
30 June/31 December 319,565 31,956 319,565 31,956     



NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)
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12	 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
The following table presents the fair value of the Group’s financial instruments measured at 
the end of the reporting period on a recurring basis, categorised into the three-level fair value 
hierarchy as defined in HKFRS 13, Fair value measurement. The level into which a fair value 
measurement is classified is determined with reference to the observability and significance of 
the inputs used in the valuation technique as follows:

•	 Level 1 valuations: Fair value measured using only Level 1 inputs i.e. unadjusted quoted 
prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities at the measurement date

•	 Level 2 valuations: Fair value measured using Level 2 inputs i.e. observable inputs which 
fail to meet Level 1, and not using significant unobservable inputs. Unobservable inputs 
are inputs for which market data are not available

•	 Level 3 valuations: Fair value measured using significant unobservable inputs

At 30 June 2023, the fair value of the treasury bills listed outside Hong Kong held by the 
Group was $210,000 (31 December 2022: $225,000). The costs of these financial assets 
measured at amortised cost are not materially different from their fair values at 30 June 2023 
and 31 December 2022. These instruments fall into level 1 of the fair value hierarchy described 
above.

During the six months ended 30 June 2023 and year ended 31 December 2022, there were no 
transfers between Level 1 and Level 2, or transfers into or out of Level 3. The Group’s policy 
is to recognise transfers between levels of fair value hierarchy as at the end of the reporting 
period in which they occur.

The carrying amount of the Group’s all other financial instruments carried at costs or amortised 
costs were not materially different from their fair values as at 30 June 2023 and 31 December 
2022.

13	 MATERIAL RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS
In addition to the transactions and balances disclosed elsewhere in this interim financial report, 
the Group entered into the following material related party transaction.

Key management personnel remuneration

Remuneration for key management personnel of the Group, including amounts paid to the 
Company’s directors is as follows:

Six months ended 30 June
2023 2022
$’000 $’000

Short-term employee benefits 2,133 2,033
Post-employment benefits 83 12   

2,216 2,045   



MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
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The following discussion and analysis should be read alongside the unaudited consolidated financial 
results of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2023 (the “Interim Period”).

FINANCIAL REVIEW

Revenue

Revenue experienced a slight increase of approximately 1%, rising from HK$45.3 million for the 
corresponding period in 2022 to HK$45.6 million for the Interim Period. This revenue stability is largely 
attributable to two primary factors. Firstly, the global shortage of integrated circuit chips, a challenge 
in previous periods, has seen notable improvement and thus ensured a steady supply of our products. 
Secondly, the easing of overseas control measures in response to the novel coronavirus disease (the 
“COVID-19”) pandemic has enabled national government projects to resume normal operations, 
further contributing to the revenue consistency.

Gross Profit Margin

Gross profit margin improved to 54% for the Interim Period (2022: 52%). This increase is largely 
attributable to strategic adjustments in our product pricing. In an effort to optimise profitability, we 
have been filtering out projects with lower gross profit margins and paying more focus on those 
projects that are more profitable.

Operating Expenses

Total operating expenses increased by 20%, from HK$24.4 million for the corresponding period in 
2022, to HK$29.2 million for the Interim Period. The increase is mainly attributable to the following 
factors:

(i)	 staff cost increased by HK$3.5 million mainly due to the increase in the Group’s headcount for 
more staff recruited for overseas development in order to expand overseas sales. Besides, there 
is decrease in capitalisation of staff salaries as development costs as more new products of the 
Group are in research stage during the Interim Period; and

(ii)	 net exchange gain decreased by HK$1.3 million due to a greater extent of depreciation of 
Renminbi against Hong Kong dollar during the corresponding period in 2022, resulting in a 
more significant decrease of Renminbi denominated payable balances and hence a larger net  
exchange gain during the corresponding period in 2022.

Statement of Financial Position

As at 30 June 2023, the Group’s net assets amounted to HK$73.3 million (31 December 2022: 
HK$77.9 million). The decrease of HK$4.6 million was due to the net loss of HK$4.4 million and 
movement of exchange reserve of HK$0.2 million during the Interim Period.
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DIVIDEND
The Board does not recommend the payment of an interim dividend for the Interim Period.

BUSINESS REVIEW
As part of our commitment to ongoing innovation and collaboration, the first half of 2023 was 
characterised by the successful introduction of the ACR1581U Dual-Interface Smart Card Reader 
and the PocketKey FIDO Security Key. The second half of 2023 will bear witness to the launch 
of the ACR1552U Contactless Smart Card Reader and the ACR40U Contact Smart Card Reader. 
Furthermore, our proposal for the ACOS5-EVO FIPS140-3 Certification will take center stage in our 
new partnerships.

These strategic introductions and collaborations have been met with positive market feedback, 
underlining the anticipation for our future product releases.

Turning to our participatory events in 2023, the first half of the year saw our presence at major 
industry exhibitions like RFID Journal LIVE! in the United States and Seamless Asia 2023 in Singapore. 
In the latter half of the year, we anticipate our participation in Trustech 2023 in Paris.

The feedback generated from these activities bolsters our industry positioning, with customers 
perceiving Advanced Card Systems Limited (“ACS”), a wholly owned subsidiary of the Group, as a 
trusted and robust supplier. This sentiment augments the anticipation surrounding our upcoming 
product releases.

In the face of fierce competition within the industry, we persistently strive to maintain our market 
standing through the continued investment in new product development and product enhancements.

Confronting the impact of global crises, such as the COVID-19 pandemic, the Russian-Ukrainian 
conflict, and the geopolitical tensions between China and the United States, we have deployed specific 
strategies. Given the reluctance of some of our European customers to execute new purchases, largely 
attributed to the ongoing conflict and Euro currency volatility, we aim to place more focus towards 
America and Southeast Asia. Concurrently, we are in the process of revising our current pricing and 
identifying opportunities for product cost reduction.

PROSPECTS
In the domain of industry recognition, ACS has made notable strides in 2023, being selected as 
a finalist for The Best New Product Category at the esteemed 2023 RFID Journal Awards for our 
WalletMate Mobile Wallet NFC Reader.

Our marketing and advertising strategy in the latter half of 2023 is characterised by the launch of our 
revamped website. This redesign is expected to enhance our digital presence and further stimulate 
customer engagement.

Predicting the growth prospects of the Group for the second half of 2023 and beyond involves some 
uncertainties, given the current global economic downturn. However, we maintain a positive outlook, 
anticipating that our innovative new products will stimulate customer purchasing and generate fresh 
sales revenue.
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With respect to our operations in Japan, our Japan office reopened in early 2023. While it is still in 
its early stages, we foresee an upward trajectory in performance in the coming years, with a positive 
outlook for developmental opportunities in 2024.

With regard to our management and financial strategies, no major shifts are expected. Our leadership 
structure remains stable. Our steadfast approach supports our ongoing commitment to stability and 
growth, even in these challenging economic times.

LIQUIDITY, FINANCIAL RESOURCES AND CAPITAL STRUCTURE
At all times the Group maintains a healthy liquidity position. As at 30 June 2023, the Group’s cash and 
cash equivalents amounted to HK$26.8 million (31 December 2022: HK$40.0 million). The Group’s 
net assets as at 30 June 2023 was HK$73.3 million (31 December 2022: HK$77.9 million).

The Group’s equity capital and the cash generated from operating activities has been applied to fund 
its working capital and other operational needs. The Group recorded net cash outflow in operating 
activities of HK$9.0 million (2022: HK$2.3 million) for the Interim Period, the amount to more cash 
consumed in daily operations such as settlement of trade payables during the Interim Period. The 
Group recorded net cash outflow in investing activities of HK$1.8 million (2022: HK$3.2 million) for 
the Interim Period, the amount decreased as a result of less capital expenditures spent on development 
projects during the Interim Period. The Group recorded net cash outflow in financing activities of 
HK$2.4 million (2022: HK$2.2 million) for the Interim Period, which was due to the capital and interest 
elements of lease rentals paid.

GEARING RATIO
The Group’s gearing ratio, calculated by reference to the ratio of total borrowings to total equity 
attributable to owners of the Company as at 30 June 2023, was 0% (31 December 2022: 0%).

DISPOSALS AND ACQUISITIONS
During the Interim Period, the Group did not have any material disposals or investments of subsidiaries 
and affiliated companies.

FUTURE PLANS RELATING TO MATERIAL INVESTMENT OR 
CAPITAL ASSET
As at 30 June 2023, the Group neither have any capital commitment related to the acquisition of 
property, plant, and equipment, nor any plan authorised by the Board for other substantial investment 
or additions of capital assets.

EXPOSURE TO EXCHANGE RATE FLUCTUATIONS
The assets, liabilities, and transactions of the Group are primarily denominated in Hong Kong dollars, 
United States dollars, and Renminbi. As Hong Kong dollars are pegged to United States dollars, the 
exchange risk arising from United States dollars does not have a significant financial impact on the 
Group. The Group manages its foreign exchange risk by performing regular reviews of the Group’s net 
foreign exchange exposures.
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PLEDGE OF ASSETS
As at 30 June 2023, the Group did not pledge any of its material assets.

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES
As at 30 June 2023, the Company had no significant contingent liabilities.

EMPLOYEES AND REMUNERATION POLICIES
As at 30 June 2023, the Group comprised 123 dedicated full-time employees. Staff costs recognised in 
the profit or loss for the Interim Period amounted to HK$20.0 million. We remain committed to ensure 
that our remuneration policies and packages align with each employee’s qualifications, performance, 
and experience, as well as the current industry standards. Furthermore, we continue to invest in the 
growth of our team, offering various training sessions to bolster their understanding of our products 
and the market landscape.



ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Le
a

d
w

a
y T

e
ch

n
o

lo
g

y In
ve

stm
e

n
t G

ro
u

p
 Lim

ite
d

In
te

rim
 R

e
p

o
rt 2

0
2

3

20

DIRECTORS’ AND CHIEF EXECUTIVES’ INTERESTS AND SHORT 
POSITIONS IN SHARES, UNDERLYING SHARES AND DEBENTURES
As at 30 June 2023, the interests and short positions of the directors and chief executives of the 
Company in the shares, underlying shares and debentures of the Company or any of its associated 
corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (the “SFO”)), 
pursuant to Divisions 7 and 8 of Part XV of the SFO (including interests or short positions which they 
are taken or deemed to have under such provisions of the SFO), or which were required, pursuant to 
Section 352 of the SFO, to be entered in the register referred to therein, or which were required to 
be notified to the Company and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”) 
pursuant to the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Companies (the “Model 
Code”) set out in Appendix 10 of the Listing Rules were as follows:

Long positions in the shares of the Company

Name of director Note Capacity
Total number of 

shares held

Approximate 
percentage of the 
Company’s issued 
share capital as at 

30 June 2023

Mr. Mai Zhaoping (麥照平先生) (i) Interest in controlled 
corporation

239,215,679 74.85%

Mr. Zhang Xueqin (張學勤先生) (i) Interest in controlled 
corporation

239,215,679 74.85%

Note:

(i)	 Mr. Mai Zhaoping and Mr. Zhang Xueqin are parties acting in concert pursuant to an acting in concert deed 

dated 12 January 2022.

Save as disclosed above, as at 30 June 2023, to the best knowledge of the directors of the Company, 
none of the directors or their associates had any personal, family, corporate or other interests or short 
positions in any shares, underlying shares or debentures of the Company or any of its associated 
corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the SFO) which would have to be notified to the 
Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to Divisions 7 and 8 of Part XV of the SFO (including 
interests or short positions which they are taken or deemed to have under such provisions of the SFO), 
or which were required to be recorded pursuant to section 352 of the SFO or which were required 
to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to the Model Code or as otherwise 
notified to the Company.

DIRECTORS’ RIGHTS TO ACQUIRE SHARES
At no time during the Interim Period were rights to acquire benefits by means of the acquisition of 
shares in or debentures of the Company granted to any directors or their respective spouse or children 
under 18 years of age, or were any such rights exercised by them, or was the Company, its holding 
company, or any of its subsidiaries and fellow subsidiaries a party to any arrangement to enable the 
directors to acquire such rights in any other body corporate.
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SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS’ AND OTHER PERSONS’ INTERESTS 
AND SHORT POSITIONS IN SHARES AND UNDERLYING SHARES
As at 30 June 2023, so far as is known to the directors or chief executive of the Company, the 
following shareholders (excluding directors and chief executive of the Company) had interests and 
short positions of 5% or more in the shares and underlying shares of the Company as recorded in the 
register of interests required to be kept by the Company pursuant to Section 336 of the SFO.

Long position in ordinary shares
of HK$0.10 each

Name of shareholder Notes Capacity

Total 
number of 

shares held

Approximate
 percentage of 
the Company’s 

issued share 
capital as at 

30 June 2023

Leadway Development Limited (“Leadway 
Development”)

(i) Beneficial owner 238,889,669 74.75%

Mars Development Limited (i) Interest in controlled 
corporation

239,215,679 74.85%

Mars Enterprise Holdings Limited (i) Interest in controlled 
corporation

239,215,679 74.85%

Megacore Development Limited (i) Interest in controlled 
corporation

239,215,679 74.85%

Megacore International Innovation Limited (i) Interest in controlled 
corporation

239,215,679 74.85%

Zhong Zhao Investment Holdings Limited 

(中兆投資控股有限公司)

(i) Interest in controlled 
corporation

239,215,679 74.85%

Premium Financial Limited 

(永寶物業按揭有限公司)

(ii) Security Interest 238,889,669 74.75%

Sun Speed Holdings Limited 

(日迅控股有限公司)

(ii) Security Interest in 
controlled corporation

238,889,669 74.75%

Mr. Qiu Yong (邱用先生) (ii) Security Interest in 
controlled corporation

238,889,669 74.75%
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Notes:

(i)	 Leadway Development is held as to 60% by Mars Development Limited and 40% by Megacore Development 

Limited. Mars Development Limited is held as to 100% by Mars Enterprise Holdings Limited which in turn 

is held as to 100% by Mr. Mai Zhaoping. Megacore Development Limited is held as to 100% by Megacore 

International Innovation Limited which in turn is held as to 100% by Zhong Zhao Investment Holdings Limited. 

Zhong Zhao Investment Holdings Limited is held as to 100% by Mr. Zhang Xueqin. Mr. Mai Zhaoping and Mr. 

Zhang Xueqin are parties acting in concert pursuant to an acting in concert deed dated 12 January 2022. Mars 

Development Limited, Mars Enterprise Holdings Limited, Mr. Mai Zhaoping, Megacore Development Limited, 

Megacore International Innovation Limited, Zhong Zhao Investment Holdings Limited and Mr. Zhang Xueqin 

are therefore deemed to be interested in shares held by Leadway Development under the SFO.

(ii)	 On 27 August 2019, Leadway Development, the controlling shareholder (as defined in the Listing Rules) of the 

Company entered into a share charge agreement with Premium Financial Limited, pursuant to which Leadway 

Development agreed to pledge 238,889,669 shares in the issued share capital of the Company in favour of 

Premium Financial Limited, for the purpose of securing a loan granted by independent third parties of the 

Company to Leadway Development.

	 Therefore, the records in the register to be kept under section 336 of the SFO were updated that (i) Premium 

Financial Limited, Sun Speed Holdings Limited and Mr. Qiu Yong are interested in 238,889,669 shares as 

security interest; and (ii) interest in 238,889,669 shares held by Leadway Development, Mars Development 

Limited, Mars Enterprise Holdings Limited, Mr. Mai Zhaoping, Megacore Development Limited, Megacore 

International Innovation Limited, Zhong Zhao Investment Holdings Limited and Mr. Zhang Xueqin were 

provided as security to a person other than a qualified lender.

Save as disclosed above, as at 30 June 2023 and to the best knowledge of the directors and chief 
executives of the Company, no person had an interest or short position in the shares or underlying 
shares of the Company as recorded in the register of interests required to be kept under Section 336 
of the SFO.

SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS’ AND OTHER PERSONS’ INTERESTS 
AND SHORT POSITIONS IN SHARES AND UNDERLYING SHARES 
(continued)
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PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY’S LISTED 
SECURITIES
During the Interim Period, neither the Company nor its subsidiaries purchased, sold or redeemed any 
of the Company’s listed shares.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
During the Interim Period, the Company has adopted the code provisions set out in the Corporate 
Governance Code contained in Appendix 14 of the Listing Rules (the “CG Code”). The directors of the 
Company are of the opinion that the Company has compiled with the code provisions set out in the 
CG Code during the Interim Period except the following:

Code Provision C.2.1 of the CG Code stipulates that the roles of chairman and chief executive officer 
should be separate and should not be performed by the same individual. Following the appointment of 
Mr. Zhang Xueqin as the co-chairman and the chief executive officer of the Company on 26 February 
2022, the Company has deviated from Code Provision C.2.1 of the CG Code as set out in Appendix 
14 of the Listing Rules. However, the Board believes that vesting the roles of both co-chairman and 
chief executive officer in Mr. Zhang Xueqin has the benefit of ensuring consistent and continuous 
planning and execution of the Company’s strategies and will enable the Board to function more 
effectively. It is expected that Mr. Zhang Xueqin will perform the other functions and responsibilities 
of the chairman under the CG Code. The Board considers that the balance of power and authority, 
accountability and independent decision-making under the present arrangement will not be impaired 
in light of the diverse background and experience of the Board, with not less than one third of them 
being independent non-executive directors.

DIRECTORS’ SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS
The Company adopted dealings rules regarding directors’ securities transactions on terms no less 
exacting than the required standard set out in the Model Code.

Having made specific enquiry of all directors of the Company, all directors of the Company confirmed 
that they had complied with the required standard set out in the Model Code during the Interim 
Period regarding directors’ securities transactions.
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AUDIT COMMITTEE
The audit committee of the Company is primarily responsible for making recommendations to the 
Board on the appointment, reappointment and removal of the external auditor, and approving the 
remuneration and terms of engagement of the external auditor, and any questions of its resignation 
or dismissal; reviewing the Company’s financial controls, internal controls and risk management 
systems; and reviewing the financial statements of the Company. The audit committee has reviewed 
the Group’s unaudited consolidated results for the six months ended 30 June 2023 and discussed the 
financial related matters with the management of the Group.

The audit committee currently comprises 4 members, namely Dr. Lin Tat Pang (being the chairman of 
the audit committee), Mr. Lai Chi Leung, Mr. Zhang Dingfang and Mr. Gu Tianlong.

By order of the Board
Leadway Technology Investment Group Limited

Mai Zhaoping Zhang Xueqin
Co-chairmen

Hong Kong, 23 August 2023
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